المحاضرة الاولى
أقسام الكلام (part of speech ) :
ينقسم الكلام الى 8 اقسام ..
الفعل (verb)
الأسم (noun)
الصفة (adjective)
الظرف (Adverb)
الضمير (Pronoun)
حرف جر (Preposition)
حرف العطف (Conjunction)
التعجب (Interjection)
وظيفة كل قسم من اقسام الكلام ..
الفعل (verb)  Action or state  الحركة أو الحال
الأسم (noun)  Thing or person  شخص أو شيء
الصفة (adjective)    describes a nounوصف الكلمة
الظرف (Adverb)  Describes a verb, adjective or adverb  الظروف تصف العفل أو الصفة أو اظرف
الضمير (Pronoun)  replaces a noun تحل محل الاسم
حرف جر (Preposition)  links a noun to another word   ربط الاسم مع الكلمات
حرف العطف (Conjunction)  joins clauses or sentences or words  ربط العبارات أو الكلمات
التعجب (Interjection)  short exclamation, sometimes inserted into a sentence.
كلمات أمثلة لـ أقسام الكلام .. 
الفعل (verb)  (to) be, have, do, like, work, study, can, must.
الأسم (noun)  Fahd, Ahmad, pen, work, school, town, London, teacher.
الصفة (adjective)  a/an, the, 2, some, good, big, red, well, new.
الظرف (Adverb)  quickly, silently, well, badly, very, really.
الضمير (Pronoun)  I, he, she, him, her
حرف جر (Preposition)  to, at, after, on, but.
حرف العطف (Conjunction)  and, but, when.
التعجب (Interjection)  oh!, ouch!, hi!, well.

جمل أمثلة  Example sentences
الفعل (verb)  Mike and Fahd study English.  They are students.
الأسم (noun)  Ahmad is a teacher. He is working at a school. He is living in Dammam.
الصفة (adjective)  Learning English is easy.  Ali is a smart student.
الظرف (Adverb)   My brother eats quickly. When he is very hungry, he eats really quickly.
الضمير (Pronoun)  Mike is American. He is a teacher.
حرف جر (Preposition)   We went to school on Monday.
حرف العطف (Conjunction)   I like to eat Kasbah and pasta, but I don’t drink Pepsi.
التعجب (Interjection)   Ouch! That hurts! Hi! How are you? Well, I don't know.

الاسماء  Nouns:
الاسماء اربعه .. وهي :
اسماء اشخاص noun a person :
  - Person: Ahmad, Sarah (proper nouns/names of people) 
teacher, student, doctor, …..etc.
.. احمد, سارة  .. معلم, طالب, دكتور
اسماء اماكن place  : 
  -   Place: USA, UK, Dammam, street, building, house
المملكة المتحدة .. الولايات الامريكية .. الدمام .. شارع .. بناية .. منزل
اسم شيء Thing  :
  -   Thing: chair, table, laptop, TV 
كرسي .. طاولة .. كمبيوتر محمول .. تلفاز
اسماء اماكن idea  : 
  -   Idea: truth, fear, anger, imagination 
الحقيقة، والخوف، والغضب، والخيال
& Singular and Plural  قاعدة المفرد والجمع :
1/ دائماً بالجمع نضيف s((For the plural form of most nouns, add s
مثال :book=books
2/ إذا انتهت الجملة بـ s, x, sh, ch, نضيف es((For nouns that end in -ch, -sh, -x, or s sounds, add -es
مثال :  fish=fishes
3/ اذا انتهت الكلمة بـ  f نحول الـ f إلى v مع اضافه es((For nouns ending in f or fe
مثال :wolf= wolves
اما اذا انتهت الكلمة بـ fe  نحول الـ f لـ v ونضيف s فقط ((change f to v and add es
مثال :life= lives
4/ اذا انتهت الكلمة بـ حرف y لها حالتين 
* اذا كانت قبل y (vowels) أي حرف عله ( o , e , a ,i ,u) نضيف s فقط
مثال :boy= boys
* اما اذا انتهت الكلمة بـ حرف y وقبله اي حرف ثاني غير حروف العله نحول الـ y إلى i مع اضافه الـ es
مثال :Baby= Babies
* اذا انتهت الكلمة بحرف O وكان قبلها حرف عله متحرك نضيف s فقط 
مثال : stereo = stereos
* واذا كان قبلها حرف ساكن نضيف es
مثال : Potato = Potatoes
* برايفت * في حالة خاصة تقبل بعض الكلمات بالجمع الـs  والـ es وهي :
Memo = Memos , volcano = volcanos , domino = dominos , cargo = cargos , tornado = tornados
5/ الشواذ (irregular) تنقسم لقسمين  اما تتغير كلها .. او لا يتغير فيها شي
تحفظ الكلمات حفظ 
1/ الكلمات اللتي تتغير مع الجمع :
	Plural (جمع)
	Singular (مفرد)

	Children
	child

	men
	man

	mice
	Mouse

	feet
	foot

	teeth
	tooth


2/ الكلمات اللتي لا تتغير بالجمع :
	Plural (جمع)
	Singular (مفرد)

	sheep
	sheep

	deer
	deer

	series
	series

	species
	species



& Articles  مقالات :
* Basically, an article is an adjective. Like adjectives, articles modify nouns. 

-   The = definite article ( شيء محدد أو شيء معين ) 
          مثال   Example: Let’s read a book. (any book) 
-   a/an = indefinite article  ( شيء غير مسمى) 
         مثال     Example: Let’s read the book. (specific book) 
-   The is used to refer to a specific or particular member of a group. 
تستخدم للاشارة لـ عضو محدد او مجموعه محدده                     ..
        مثال      Example: I just saw the most popular movie of the year.
-   "A/an" is used to refer to a non-specific or non-particular member of the group.
        مثال      Example: I would like to go see a movie.
-   Remember, using a or an depends on the sound that begins the next word. So... 

 a + singular noun اسم المفرد beginning with a consonant: a boy; a car; a bike; a zoo; a dog. 
an + singular nounاسم المفرد  beginning with a vowel: an elephant; an egg; an apple; an idiot; an orphan. 
a + singular nounاسم المفرد  beginning with a consonant sound: a user (sounds like 'yoo-zer,' i.e. begins with a consonant 'y' sound, so 'a' is used); a university; a unicycle. 
an + nouns starting with silent "h": an hour.

& Plural Nouns Exerciseتمرين على صيغ الجمع  :
* Put in the correct form of the plural of the given nouns.
ضع الكلمات الاتية في صيغة جمع :
1) half - 
2) Kilo - 
3) woman – 
4) mouse – 
5) foot - 
6) sheep - 
7) bus - 
8) day - 
9) fish –
10) car – 

& Plural Nouns Exerciseتمرين صيغ الجمع  :
* Choose the correct form of the noun in each sentence. 
اختر الكلمة الصحيحة 
1) I have three (child, children).
 2) There are five (man, men) and one (woman, women).
 3) (Baby, Babies) play with bottles as toys.
 4) I put two big (potato, potatoes) in the lunch box. 
5) A few men wear (watch, watches). 
6) I put a (memo, memos) on the desk.
 7) I saw a (mouse, mice) running by. 
8) There are few (bus, buses) on the road today. 

* Finish the sentences with the singular or plural form of the nouns.

1)The cat is sitting on my (bed-beds) 
2) There are five (pencil-pencils) on my desk. 
3)I have two (brother - brothers). 
4)They are riding their (bike – bikes). 
5)We have a (car – cars). 
6)How many (book – books) do you have in your bag? 
7)My father has a new (job – jobs). 
8)There are three windows in the (room – rooms). 
9)Mark has four (photo – photos) . 
10)There is one (paper – papers) on the floor. 



